Revista Brasileira de Agropecuária Sustentável (RBAS), v. 12, n. 1, p. 48-63, Julho, 2022
48 SANGIOVO, J. P. et al.
ADJUSTING THE OPTIMAL ARRANGEMENT OF PLANTS TO MAXIMIZE THE
PRODUCTIVITY AND QUALITY OF LINSEED GRAINS
Jaqueline Piesanti Sangiovo1, Christian Szambelam Zimmermann1, Ivan Ricardo Carvalho1, Caroline Huth2,
Murilo Vieira Loro3, Danieli Jacoboski Hutra2, Helaine Claire Ferreira de Almeida4, José Antonio Gonzalez da Silva1
ABSTRACT - Understanding and exploring the productive potential of crops guarantees the economic
return and sustainability of the activity. In addition to genetic improvement and biotechnological events,

Figure 1 - Climate data from the meteorological station of the Regional Institute for Rural Development (IRDeR) during
the development cycle of the flaxseed culture (167 days). A: Rainfall; B: Rainy days; C: Minimum air temperature (°C); d:
Maximum air temperature (°C).
The costs for sowing flaxseed in different
arrangements (Figure 3) were higher in the densities of
180 seeds per linear meter in all row spacings used, while
lower costs were in the lowest density of plants per linear
meter in all spacings. The highest cost among all treatments
was the spacing of 18 centimeters between rows with 180
seeds per linear meter, evidently due to the greatest final
seed population used, that is, the higher the seed density the
higher the cost per hectare.
Revista Brasileira de Agropecuária Sustentável (RBAS), v. 12, n. 1, p. 48-63, Julho, 2022
52 SANGIOVO, J. P. et al.
Figure 2 - Description of net yield per hectare of flaxseed in three row spacings and six seed densities per linear meter.
Augusto Pestana – Rio Grande do Sul, 2020. E18D120 - 18 cm spacing with a density of 120 seeds per linear
meter; E18D150 - 18 cm spacing with a density of 150 seeds per linear meter; E18D180 - 18 cm spacing with
a density of 180 seeds per linear meter; E18D30 - 18 cm spacing with a density of 30 seeds per linear meter;
E18D60 - 18 cm spacing with a density of 60 seeds per linear meter; E18D90 - 18 cm spacing with a density of
90 seeds per linear meter; E36D120 - 36 cm spacing with a density of 120 seeds per linear meter; E36D150 - 36
cm spacing with a density of 150 seeds per linear meter; E36D180 - 36 cm spacing with a density of 180 seeds
per linear meter; E36D30 - 36 cm spacing with a density of 30 seeds per linear meter; E36D60 - 36 cm spacing
with a density of 60 seeds per linear meter; E36D90 - 36 cm spacing with a density of 90 seeds per linear meter;
E54D120 - 54 cm spacing with a density of 120 seeds per linear meter; E54D150 - 54 cm spacing with a density
of 150 seeds per linear meter; E54D180 - 54 cm spacing with a density of 180 seeds per linear meter; E54D30
- 54 cm spacing with a density of 30 seeds per linear meter; E54D60 - 54 cm spacing with a density of 60 seeds
per linear meter; E54D90 - 54 cm spacing with a density of 90 seeds per linear meter.
Revista Brasileira de Agropecuária Sustentável (RBAS), v. 12, n. 1, p. 48-63, Julho, 2022
53Adjusting the optimal arragement of plants to maximize tghe productivity and quality of linseed grains
Figure 3 - Description of the costs per hectare of flaxseed in three row spacings and six seed densities per linear meter.
Augusto Pestana – Rio Grande do Sul, 2020. E18D120 - 18 cm spacing with a density of 120 seeds per linear